## CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

## **RESOLUTION 2021-**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE OF CORAL GABLES, RETROACTIVELY CITY AUTHORIZING THE **EXECUTION** OF MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND CITY OF CORAL GABLES, AND CITY OF CORAL GABLES FIRE RESCUE, AND RETROACTIVELY APPROVING A PARAMEDICINE VACCINATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH. MIAMI-DADE COUNTY **HEALTH** DEPARTMENT AND CORAL GABLES FIRE RESCUE DEPARTMENT MEDICAL DIRECTOR

**WHEREAS**, the State of Florida, Department of Health in Miami-Dade County, is responsible for conducting programs for the prevention of control of communicable diseases and vaccine-preventable diseases, and

**WHEREAS,** through the State of Florida, Department of Health, the Centers for Disease Control will provide assets to the State Department of Health in Miami-Dade County during state and national health emergencies, and

**WHEREAS**, the agreements between the City of Coral Gables/City of Coral Gables Fire Rescue Department and the State of Florida, Department of Health, will allow the City to collaborate with the State Department of Health to enhance its ability to respond to public health threats by serving as a closed point of distribution for vaccination supplies and other Strategic National Stockpile assets; and

**WHEREAS**, given the time-sensitive nature of these agreements, and the need to execute them as quickly as possible, the City Manager and/or his designees have executed the attached agreements so as to best protect the health, welfare, and safety of the City's residents and employees.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES:

**SECTION 1.** That the foregoing "Whereas" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon adoption hereof.

**SECTION 2.** That the City Manager and/or his designees are hereby authorized on behalf of the City to retroactively execute, in substantially the attached form, the Memorandum

of Agreement between State of Florida, Department of Health in Miami-Dade County and City of Coral Gables/City of Coral Gables Fire Rescue Department, and authorized to execute a Paramedicine Vaccination Agreement between the State of Florida, Department of Health, Miami-Dade County Health Department, and the Coral Gables Fire Rescue Department Medical Director.

**SECTION 3.** That this Resolution shall become effective upon the date of its passage and adoption herein.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS	DAY OF JANUARY, A.D., 2021
(Moved by, Seconded by (Passed 0/0 vote)	)
	RAUL VALDES-FAULI MAYOR
ATTEST:	
BILLY Y. URQUIA CITY CLERK	
	APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:
	MIRIAM SOLER RAMOS CITY ATTORNEY